
 

Efficiency and Resources 
Scrutiny Committee 

Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 9.30 am Thursday, 8 November 2018 

Committee Room 2, Town Hall, 
Darlington, DL1 5QT 

 
 

 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this 
Meeting. 

 

 
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   To appoint a Vice-Chair of this Scrutiny Committee for the remainder of the 

Municipal Year 2018/19  
 

4.   To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 13 
September, 2018 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

5.   Revenue Budget Monitoring Report 2018-19 - Quarter 2 –  
Report of Managing Director 
 (Pages 5 - 22) 
 

6.   Work Programme –  
Report of Managing Director 
 (Pages 23 - 30) 
 

7.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this 
Committee are of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting  
 

8.   Questions  
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Wednesday, 31 October 2018 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillors Haszeldine, Cossins, Carson, Crichlow, Johnson, Marshall, K Nicholson, 
Mrs H Scott and C Taylor 
 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other 
queries on this agenda please contact Shirley Burton, Democratic Services Manager, 
Resources Group, during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to 
Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays E-mail: shirley.burton@darlington.gov.uk 
or telephone 01325 405998 



EFFICIENCY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

13th September 2018 

PRESENT – Councillor Haszeldine (in the Chair); Councillors Carson, 
Crichlow, Crumbie, Johnson and K. Nicholson. (6) 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Coultas, Mrs. H. Scott and C. Taylor. (3)   
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Elizabeth Davison, Assistant Director - 
Resources, Pauline Mitchell, Assistant Director - Housing and Building 
Services, Dave Winstanley, Assistant Director, Highways, Design and 
Projects, Helen Whiting, HR Manager - Policy and Strategy, Resources, 
Heather McQuade, Finance Manager, Resources, Brian Robson, Head of 
Capital Projects and Barbara Copson, Performance Manager, Resources. 

 
ER10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – There were no declarations of interest 
reported at the meeting.  
 
ER11. MINUTES – Submitted - The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of 
this Scrutiny Committee held on 12 July 2018. 
 
RESOLVED - That the Minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 
ER12.  EMPLOYEE SURVEY RESULTS - 2018 – The Managing Director submitted 
a report (previously circulated) to present the results of the Employee Survey 2018. 
 
The submitted report outlined that all employees, including casuals, had been invited 
to complete the Employee Survey between 6 February and 18 April 2018, via either 
Survey Monkey or in hard copy format. The submitted report stated that the last full 
Employee Survey had been conducted in 2014, and, where applicable, comparisons 
had been drawn between the two surveys, and noted the positive direction of travel 
across all themes.  
 
Members agreed that this was a pleasing report and welcomed the positive direction 
of travel in all of the five key themes. Members were also pleased to note the 
improved, and comparatively high, response rate.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Employee Survey Results and the next phase of progressing 
the results and outcome of the workforce’s views be noted. 
 
ER13. – PERFORMANCE INDICATORS Q1 2018/19 – The Managing Director 
submitted a report (previously circulated) to provide Members with performance data 
against key performance indicators for 2018/19 at Quarter 1. 
 
The submitted report provided performance information in line with an indicator set 
and Scrutiny Committee distribution agreed by Monitoring and Coordination Group 
on 4 June 2018, and subsequently by Scrutiny Committee chairs. The submitted 
report stated that the ten reportable indicators were aligned with key priorities and 
that the majority were used to monitor the Corporate Plan 2017/21.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 
Members entered into discussion on how complaints were processed before being 
forwarded to the Ombudsman, any financial implications relating to complaints, the 
percentage collection of Council Tax in year and the work conducted to specifically 
target the unrecovered amount at the end of each financial year.    
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the performance information provided in this report is 
reviewed and noted, and that relevant queries be raised with appropriate Assistant 
Directors. 
 
(b) That a more detailed report be submitted to this Committee outlining the recovery 
levels and on-going work associated with the collection of outstanding Council Tax at 
the end of each financial year. 
 
ER14. HRA AND HOUSING BUSINESS PLAN  – The Assistant Director, Housing 
and Building Services, and the Finance Manager, Resources, gave a presentation 
on the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and the Housing Business Plan. The 
presentation focused on the composition of the Housing Revenue Account, the 
estimated income and expenditure and estimated balances, 2018/19, together with 
the on-going Housing Business Plan and Rent Reforms. 
 
Discussion ensued on the size of the housing stock, the maintenance cost per 
property, bad debt provision, the insurance schemes available, the revenue 
contribution to capital projects, reinvestment and the Decent Homes Standard, the 
on-going impact of the Right To Buy, and the proposals and expectations associated 
with the Social Housing Green Paper published in the wake of the Grenfell Tower 
fire. 
   
RESOLVED – That the presentation be noted. 
 
ER15.  CAPITAL PROJECT CONTROLS AND PROCUREMENT – The Assistant 
Director, Housing and Building Services, Assistant Director, Transport and Capital 
Projects, and the Head of Capital Projects, gave a presentation which provided an 
overview of the control processes in place within the capital project methodology and 
the procurement process within projects, including the three levels of control, with a 
focus on the corporate processes and the project specific procedures. 
 
Members entered into discussion on the management systems in place for capital 
projects, the involvement of Members in project consultation stages, the need for 
early analysis to identify anticipated outcomes and benefit cost ratio, the 
mechanisms in place for quality assurance, and Official Journal of the European 
Union (OJEU) thresholds.   
  
RESOLVED – That the presentation be noted. 
 
ER16. WORK PROGRAMME – The Managing Director submitted a report (previously 
circulated) requesting that consideration be given to the work programme items 
scheduled to be considered by this Committee and to give consideration to any 
additional areas Members felt should be added to the previously approved work 
programme. 

Page 2



 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
  
$njjbeuas 
Efficiency and Resources Scrutiny Committee 

- 1 of 2 - 
 

 

EFFICIENCY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
8 November 2018 

 
 

 
REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2018/19 – QUARTER 2 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To consider the revenue outturn 2018/19 – Quarter 2 report. 

 
Summary 
 
2. Attached at Annex 1 is the revenue outturn 2018/19 – Quarter 2 report which was 

considered by Cabinet at its meeting held on 6th November, 2018. 
 
Recommendation 
 
3. It is recommended that Members consider and discuss the revenue outturn 

2018/19 – Quarter 2 report. 
 

  
Paul Wildsmith 

Managing Director 
 
Background Papers 
 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report.   
 
Elizabeth Davison: Extension 2601 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

 
  
$njjbeuas 
Efficiency and Resources Scrutiny Committee 

- 2 of 2 - 
 

 

 

S17 Crime and Disorder There are no specific crime and disorder 
implications in this report. 

Health and Well Being There are no issues relating to health and well 
being which this report needs to address. 

Carbon Impact There are no specific carbon impact issues in 
this report. 

Diversity The report does not contain any proposals that 
impact on diversity issues. 

Wards Affected All wards are affected. 

Groups Affected No specific groups are particularly affected. 

Budget and Policy Framework  This decision does not represent a change to 
the budget and policy framework. 

Key Decision The report does not require a key decision. 

Urgent Decision The report does not require an urgent decision. 

One Darlington: Perfectly 
Placed 

The subject matter of the report, the Councils 
financial standing and financial management, is 
critical to delivery of the SCS, but this report 
does not contain new proposals. 

Efficiency The report contains updated information 
regarding efficiency savings contained in the 
MTFP. 

Impact of Looked After 
Children and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After 
Children or Care Leavers 

 
 

 

Page 6



 

  
RBM Quarter 2 Report 181106 
Cabinet 

-1 of 15- 

 

CABINET 
6 NOVEMBER 2018 

ITEM NO.  ....................... 
 

 
REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2018-19 – QUARTER 2 

 

 
Responsible Cabinet Member - Councillor Stephen Harker  

Efficiency and Resources Portfolio 
 

Responsible Director - Paul Wildsmith, Managing Director 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To provide an up-to-date forecast of the 2018-19 revenue budget outturn as part of 

the Council’s continuous financial management process. 
 
Summary 
 
2. The latest projections show an overall improvement against the Medium Term 

Financial Plan (MTFP) of £1.116M, an increase of £0.161M from the position 
reported at Quarter 1. The Children and Adult Services Group position is reporting 
an over spend of £0.432M which is offset by an under spend on the financing costs 
budget of £0.591M. Detail is
[...]
s, this report has been completed before the end of the 
second quarter. As the Council operates frequent, regular and predictive budget 
management processes, including quarterly reports to Cabinet, changes in 
projected outturn, which are inevitable in a large and complex organisation, will be 
reported to future meetings.   

 

6. The information in this report has been taken from the financial records for April to 
August and managers’ projections for the remainder of the year, using their 
knowledge of events affecting the service they manage.   

 

7. Overall the projected General Fund reserves position at 31st March 2019 is 
£16.606M. 
 

  

Page 8



 

  
RBM Quarter 2 Report 181106 
Cabinet 

-3 of 15- 

 

Departmental Resources 
 
8. Departmental Resource projections are summarised in Appendix 2 and detailed in 

Appendices 2(a) to 2(d). 
 
9. The Children and Adult Services Group is forecasting a year-end pressure of 

£0.432M. 
 

Children’s Services – has a projected year end pressure of £1.893M which is an 
increase of £0.985M on that reported for quarter one. Significant changes are as 
follows: 

 

(a) The Assessment Care Planning and Looked after Children (LAC) budgets are 
projected to be £0.204M over spent. This pressure has resulted from the 
increased costs of supporting carer leavers (£0.160M) as they become 
independent from the Local Authority including the provision of accommodation 
(rented or supported accommodation), setting up home and further education. 
In addition, there is increasing demand to support families who are 
experiencing difficulties outside of the looked after system. This expenditure is 
targeted to assist families to prevent further children being brought into care.  

 
(b) Adoption and Placements budgets are projected to be overspent by a further 

£0.850M. Since quarter one there has been a large spike in the number of 
children being brought into care and due to local capacity this has required 
further use of
[...]
utory requirements for the Council to 

maintain a separate Fund in relation to the operation of Council Tax and Business 
Rates Retention Scheme (BRRS). The Fund records all of the transactions for 
billing in respect of Non Domestic Rates (NDR) and Council Tax, exemptions and 
discounts granted, provision for bad debts and appeals and payments made to the 
Council’s General Fund, the Police and Fire & Rescue precept authorities and 
Central Government. At this stage in the year, no surplus or deficit is forecast. 

 
Conclusion 
 
17. The Council’s projected revenue reserves at the end of 2018-19 are £16.606M, 

£1.116M more than the initial 2018-22 MTFP position and include a brought 
forward amount of £0.530M from 2017/18, a rebasing exercise of £0.425M, with the 
departmental/corporate resources forecast to be £0.161M better off.  
 

18. Of the £16.606M projected reserves, we have a risk reserve balance of £4.330M 
and a commitment to use £11.134M to support the 2018–2022 MTFP, leaving 
£1.142M one off funding to further support the general fund moving forward.  

 

Page 11



 

  
RBM Quarter 2 Report 181106 
Cabinet 

-6 of 15- 

 

19. Whilst the improved position is helpful it does not change the financial context in 
which the Council is currently planning. 

 

 
Outcome of Consultation 
 
20. No external consultation has been carried out in preparing this report. 

Page 12



Appendix  1

Projected General Fund Reserve at 31st March 2019

2018-22
     MTFP 

(Feb 2018)

Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) :- £000

MTFP Planned Opening Balance 01/04/2018 20,233

Approved net contribution from balances (4,743)

Planned Closing Balance 31/03/2019 15,490

Increase in opening balance from 2017-18 results 530

Projected corporate underspends / (overspends) :-

Adult Social Care & Health based savings 400

Resources based savings 25

Council Wide 29

Financing Costs 591

17,065

 

Planned Balance at 31st March 2019 15,490

Improvement 1,575

Departmental proj
[...]
 

More people active and involved 
Enough support for People when 
needed 
More people health and independent 
A place designed to thrive 

Spend Every Pound Wisely 

 
8. In addition, each topic links to performance indicators from the Performance 

Management Framework (PMF) to provide robust and accurate data for Members 
to use when considering topics and the work they wish to undertake.   

 
Forward Plan and Additional Items 
 
9. Members wish to add any topics to the above, a Quad of Aims will need to be 

developed and submitted prior to the item being brought to Scrutiny Committee, to 
ensure that it does contribute to the strategic aims of the Council. 
 

10. Once the Work Programme has been agreed by this Scrutiny Committee, any 
Member seeking to add a new item to the work programme will need to complete a 
quad of aims.  A revised process for adding an item to a previously approved work 
programme, has been agreed by the Monitoring and Co-ordination Group. 
 
 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



EFFICIENCY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME – 2018/19 

Topic Timescale Lead Officer SCS Outcome Darlington 
Conditions 

Link to 
PMF 

(Metrics) 

Scrutiny’s Role 

Sickness 
Absence Year-
end out-turn 

12th July, 2018 Helen Whiting One Darlington 
Perfectly Placed 

Spend Every 
Pound Wisely 

FHR 001 To consider the year-
end figures 

Health and 
Safety Year 
end out-turn 

12th July, 2018 Joanne Skelton One Darlington 
Perfectly Placed 

Spend Every 
Pound Wisely 

FHR 003 To consider the year-
end figures 

Medium-Term 
Financial Plan  

Quarterly monitoring 
reports to be submitted to 
meetings of this Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
12th July, 2018 (Quarter 1) 
20 December 2018 
(Quarter 2) 
7th February, 2019 
(Quarter 3) 

Elizabeth 
Davison 

One Darlington 
Perfectly Placed 

Spend Every 
Pound Wisely 

 To contribute and 
challenge the 
Medium Term 
Financial Plan and 
assist with the 
implementation and 
development of the 
required savings 

Performance 
Management 
Framework 

Quarterly monitoring 
reports to be submitted to 
meetings of this Scrutiny 
Committee.  
 
13th September, 2018 
(Quarter 1) 
20th December, 2018 
(Quarter 2) 
14th March, 2019 (Quarter 
3) 

Barbara 
Copson/ 
Relevant 
Assistant 
Directors 

One Darlington 
Perfectly Placed 

Spend Every 
Pound Wisely 

FHR 001 
FHR 003 
FHR 008 
FHR 009 
FHR 019 
HBS 002 
HBS 003 
HBS 009 
HBS 010 
LGP 008 

To provide Members 
with an update 
regarding the 
Performance 
Management 
Framework. 
 

Schedule of 
Charges 

To be considered as part 
of the Medium-Term 
Financial Plan proposals 

Elizabeth 
Davison/ 

One Darlington 
Perfectly Placed 

Spend Every 
Pound Wisely 

 To review the  
current charges for 
services within the 

P
age 27



Topic Timescale Lead Officer SCS Outcome Darlington 
Conditions 

Link to 
PMF 

(Metrics) 

Scrutiny’s Role 

 Relevant 
Assistant 
Directors 

remit of this Scrutiny 
Committee 

Procurement 12th July 2018 
 

Luke 
Swinhoe/Sarah 
Hutchinson 

One Darlington 
Perfectly Placed 

Spend Every 
Pound Wisely 

LGP 008 To look at how the 
Council procures its 
contracts and the 
processes and 
procedures in place 
 
 

Capital 
Management, 
Procurement 
and Controls 

13th September, 2018 Paul 
Wildsmith/Dave 
Winstanley/ 
Pauline Mitchell 
 

One Darlington 
Perfectly Placed 

Spend Every 
Pound Wisely 

LGP 008 To look at the 
controls in place 

Housing 
Revenue 
Account and 
the Housing 
Business 
Account 
 

13th September, 2018 Pauline Mitchell One Darlington 
Perfectly Placed 

Spend every 
pound wisely 

HBS 002 
HBS 003 
HBS 009 
HBS 010 

To receive a briefing 
on the HRA and 
Housing Business 
Plan 

Allocation of 
Section 106 
Monies 

To be programmed if 
needed. 

John Anderson One Darlington 
Perfectly Placed 

Spend every 
pound wisely 

ECI 108 
ECI 114 
ECI 115 
ECI 116 
ECI 117 
ECI 130 

To look at the 
information currently 
available in relation 
to Section 106 
Agreements 
 

Council Tax – 
Recovery 
Process 

20th December, 2018 Anthony Sandys One Darlington 
Perfectly Placed 

Spend every 
pound wisely 

HBS 001 
HBS 002 
HBS 009 
HBS 010 

To look at the 
recovery process 

P
age 28



 

FHR 001 DBC number of FTE working days lost due to sickness (excluding schools) 

FHR 003 Number of reportable employee accidents / ill health 

FHR 008 Number of complaints upheld by the Local Government Ombudsman/Housing Ombudsman 

FHR 009 Number of complaints upheld by the Information Commissioner's Office 

FHR 019 Staff turnover - Voluntary Leavers 

HBS 002 Amount in £'s of Council Tax arrears collected 

HBS 003 Amount in £'s of Housing Benefit overpayments recovered 

HBS 009 % of Council Tax collected in year 

HBS 010 % of Business Rates collected in-year 

LGP 008 Contracted spend as a % of total non-salary spend 

ECI 108 S.106 - Number entered into within current financial year 

ECI 114 Total amount of S106 funding secured since 2010 

ECI 115 S106 - Amount received [affordable housing/infrastructure/green space etc] since 2010 

ECI 116 S106 - Total Amount outstanding [affordable housing/infrastructure/green space etc.] since 2010 

ECI 117 S106 - Amount spent since 2010 

ECI 130 % of Section 106 agreements signed within target time. 

 

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 13 September, 2018
	5 Revenue Budget Monitoring Report 2018-19 - Quarter 2
	Appendix 1 - Cabinet Report
	Appendix 1 - Appendices

	6 Work Programme
	Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

EFFICIENCY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 8 November 2018 

 
PRESENT – Councilllors Haszeldine (Chair), Carson, Cossins, Crichlow, Johnson, 
Marshall, K Nicholson, Mrs H Scott and C Taylor 
 
APOLOGIES –  
 
ABSENT  
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillor Coultas 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Brett Nielson and Shirley Burton (Democratic 
Manager) 
 
 

ER17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

ER18 TO APPOINT A VICE-CHAIR OF THIS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR THE 
REMAINDER OF THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2018/19 
 

 RESOLVED – That Councillor Crichlow be appointed a Vice-Chair of this Scrutiny 
Committee for the remainder of the Municipal Year 2018/19. 
 

ER19 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 13 SEPTEMBER, 2018 
 

 Submitted - The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny 
Committee held 13 September 2018. 
 
RESOLVED - That the Minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

ER20 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2018-19 - QUARTER 2 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) together with the 
Quarter 2 revenue budget outturn report (also previously circulated) which had been 
considered by Cabinet at its meeting held on 6 November 2018. 
 
It was reported that the Council’s projected revenue reserves at the end of 2018/19 
were £16.606 million, £1.116 million more than the initial 2018-22 MTFP position and 
included a brought forward amount of £0.530 million from 2017/18, a rebasing 
exercise of £0.425 million, with the departmental/corporate resources forecast to be 
£0.0161 million better off. 
 
Particular reference was made to the overspend of £0.432 million in Children’s 
Services, which was mainly due to increased costs in relation to the adoption and 
placement budget and school transport and which was being offset by an underspend 
on the financing costs budget of £0.591 million.   
 



 

 
-2- 

 

Discussion ensued on some specific variances within Departmental budget headings 
and the Finance Manager gave an explanation as to the possible reasons for those 
variances.  Members questioned whether the Scrutiny Committee should be supplied 
with more detailed information in respect of those larger variances in budgets, in 
addition to the narrative given in the covering report, however, were reassured by the 
explanation of the processes involved in budget monitoring and management by 
Officers. 
 
Particular reference was made to the current position in relation to the pay award, an 
underspend in relation to the Dolphin Centre which it was requested be carried 
forward into the next financial year, the costs associated with the legal fees in relation 
to the airport, the source of income into the DLO  highways budget; new build 
housing costs and the need to ensure that any savings across departmental budgets 
in relation to staffing costs were balanced against any possible impact on service 
delivery. 
 
Members also requested that further information in relation to the current position of 
the joint venture between the Council and Esh Homes be submitted to a future 
meeting of this Scrutiny Committee.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
 

ER21 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that 
consideration be given to the work programme items scheduled to be considered by 
this Committee and to give consideration to any additional areas Members felt should 
be added to the previously approved work programme. 
 
It was requested that information on the current position in relation to Section 106 
monies be provided to Members. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
 


